YLI HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 367249 A
Interim report for the twelve months ended 31 March 2008
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

[image: image1.emf]31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 23,559        24,240        99,142        123,601      

Operating expenses (21,431)       (20,965)       (88,473)       (104,790)    

Other income 315             421             1,406          1,210         

Profit from operations 2,443          3,696          12,075        20,021       

Finance cost 0 0 0 (12)

Share of profit/(loss) of

  jointly controlled entity (refer note 16) 173 53 591             (603)           

Profit before taxation 2,616          3,749          12,666        19,406       

Taxation (520)            (1,530)         (1,773)         (5,377)        

Profit for the period 2,096          2,219          10,893        14,029       

Attributable to :

Equity holders 2,096          2,219          10,893        14,029       

Minority interest 0 0 0 0

2,096          2,219          10,893        14,029       

sen sen sen sen

Earnings per share :

-  basic 2.13            2.25            11.05          14.23         

-  diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A

Individual Quarter Year To Date

3 months ended 12 months ended


(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31st March 2007)

YLI HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 367249 A
Interim report for the twelve months ended 31 March 2008
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

[image: image2.emf]AS AT  AS AT

31/03/2008 31/03/2007

ASSETS RM'000 RM'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 54,285        60,862       

Prepaid lease payments 12,455        13,234       

Investment properties 0 951            

Jointly controlled entity 785             1,190

Total non-current assets

67,525        76,237       

Current assets

Inventories 31,113        33,669       

Trade and other receivables 39,416        37,481       

Advance to jointly controlled entity 8,103          8,098         

Tax recoverable 547             182            

Short term investments 3,000          3,512         

Deposits, bank and cash balances 61,209        46,093       

Total current assets

143,388       129,035      

TOTAL ASSETS

210,913       205,272      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital 98,560        98,560       

Share premium 7,208          7,208         

Revaluation and other reserves 1,032          1,843         

Retained earnings 87,412        81,555       

194,212       189,166      

Minority interest 0 0

Total equity

194,212       189,166      

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation 8,360          8,661         

Total non-current liabilities

8,360          8,661         

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 8,340          6,005         

Provision for taxation 1 1,440

Total current liabilities

8,341          7,445         

Total liabilities

16,701        16,106       

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

210,913       205,272      

Net assets per share (RM) 1.97            1.92           


(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31st March 2007)
YLI HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 367249 A
Interim report for the twelve months ended 31 March 2008
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)


[image: image3.emf]DISTRIBUTABLE

Revaluation

Number Nominal Share and other Retained Minority Total

of shares value premium reserves earnings Total Interest Equity

'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

12 months ended 31 March 2008

Balance As At 1 April 2007 98,560      98,560             7,208        1,843        81,555              189,166    0 189,166   

Effect of change in income tax rate

on revaluation surplus 0 0 0 43 0 43             0 43            

Exchange differences on translation

of foreign operation 0 0 0 (871)         0 (871)          0 (871)         

Net profit for the 12-months period 0 0 0 0 10,893              10,893      0 10,893     

Realisation of deferred tax upon

disposal of revalued assets 0 0 0 17 0 17 0 17            

Dividend for the financial year

ended 31 March 2007 0 0 0 0 (5,036)               (5,036)       0 (5,036)      

Balance As At 31 March 2008 98,560      98,560             7,208        1,032        87,412              194,212    0 194,212   

12 months ended 31 March 2007

Balance As At 1 April 2006 98,560      98,560             7,208        1,461        72,493              179,722    0 179,722   

Reversal of capital gain tax 0 0 0 80 0 80 0 80            

Effect of change in income tax rate

on revaluation surplus 0 0 0 122 0 122 0 122          

Exchange differences on translation

of foreign operation 0 0 0 180 0 180 0 180          

Net profit for the 12-months period 0 0 0 0 14,029              14,029      0 14,029     

Dividend for the financial year

ended 31 March 2006 0 0 0 0 (4,967)               (4,967)       0 (4,967)      

Balance As At 31 March 2007 98,560      98,560             7,208        1,843        81,555              189,166    0 189,166   

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID

ORDINARY SHARES OF  NON-

RM1 EACH DISTRIBUTABLE


(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31st March 2007)
YLI HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 367249 A
Interim report for the twelve months ended 31 March 2008
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)


[image: image4.emf]31/03/2008 31/03/2007

RM'000 RM'000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash receipts from customers 96,615        120,477      

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (76,842)       (103,847)    

Cash generated from/(used in) operations

19,773        16,630       

Dividends received from marketable securities 0 29              

Interest paid 0 (12)             

Interest received 888             963            

Tax paid (4,827)         (5,033)        

Tax refund 1,010          0

Net cash flow generated from operating activities 16,844        12,577       

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from disposal of investments : 

-  subsidiary companies 2,951          0

-  marketable securities 664             0

Income from short term investment 813             293

Proceed from compulsory acquisition by

Government of freehold land 0 222

Proceed from disposal of investment properties 951             0

Proceed from disposal of prepaid land lease 74               0

Property, plant and equipment :

-  additions (2,518)         (2,237)        

-  disposals 379 0

Net cash flow generated from/(used in) investing activities 3,314          (1,722)        

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Advances to a jointly controlled entity (6)                (901)           

Dividends paid (5,036)         (4,967)        

Net cash flow used in financing activities (5,042)         (5,868)        

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 15,116        4,987         

Currency translation differences 0 1                

Cash and cash equivalents :

-  at the beginning of the year 46,093        41,105       

-  at the end of the year 61,209        46,093       

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:-

Deposits with financial institutions 56,060        40,289       

Bank and cash balances 5,149          5,804         

61,209        46,093       

12 months ended


(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31st March 2007)
YLI HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 367249 A
Interim report for the twelve months ended 31 March 2008
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1. Basis of Preparation
The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2007.

2. Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised
There was no qualification in the audit report of the preceding annual financial statements.

3. Seasonality and cyclicality of interim operations
The Group operations were not significantly affected by any unusual seasonality or cyclicality factors.

4. Unusual Item
There were no material unusual items for the current financial year to date.
5. Changes in Estimates of Amounts
There were no changes in the nature and estimates of amounts from those of the prior interim periods of prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period. 

6. Debt and Equity Securities
There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

7. Dividends Paid
In respect of financial year ended 31 March 2007, a first and final dividend of 7 sen (2006: 7 sen) per share less tax amounting to RM5.036 million (2006: RM4.967 million) was paid on         16 November 2007.
8. Segmental reporting
There is no disclosure of segmental information as the Group operates principally within one industry.

9. Carrying amount of revalued assets - Property, plant and equipment
The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual report. The carrying value of leasehold land and buildings is based on a valuation carried out by a firm of independent professional valuers in 1994 and 1996 using the open market value basis to reflect fair value. The directors have adopted the transitional provisions in International Accounting Standard No.16 (Revised): Property, Plant and Equipment as allowed for by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board to retain the carrying amounts of these freehold and leasehold land and buildings on the basis of their previous revaluation subject to the continuing application of current depreciation policy.

10. Significant off balance sheet event
To the date of this report, there were no significant off balance sheet events subsequent to the financial period which have not been reflected in the financial statements.

11. Changes in the Composition of the Group
As announced on 10 August 2007, the Group had entered into two Share Sales Agreements with Euro Material Limited (“EM”) to dispose to EM its entire equity interests in two of its wholly owned subsidiaries, i.e. YLI Corporation Limited and Zhangzhou YLI Electro Metallurgy Co.Ltd.

The proceeds of RM6,038,541 had been received on 27 August 2007.  The gain on disposal amounted to RM60,777.
The execution of the agreements is deemed completed upon the approval by China Foreign Economy and Trade Committee on the share transfer on 21 January 2008.
Saved as disclosed above, there have been no other changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter under review.

12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities
Total corporate guarantees given by the Company has decreased from RM42.03 million to RM40.59 million since the last balance sheet date.

Analysed as follows:-


Subsidiary companies


Corporate guarantees of RM39.41 million were given to banks to secure bank borrowings of the subsidiary companies.


Jointly controlled entity


Corporate guarantees of USD370,000 (approximately RM1.18 million) were given to a bank to secure banking facilities.
13. Capital Commitment
The capital expenditure not provided for in the financial statement as at 31 March 2008 is as follows:-

	
	Group

31/03/2008
RM’000

	Authorised and contracted for
	         568

	
	

	Analysed as follows :-
	

	-  Property, plant and equipment
	         568


14. Related Party Transactions
As announced on 7 November 2007, further to the resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at its Annual General Meeting held on 26 September 2007, the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary companies, Yew Li Foundry & Co Sdn Bhd and Yew Lean Foundry & Co Sdn Bhd (as the Vendors) have entered into two Sale and Purchase Agreements with    Loh Eng Kim Co Sdn Bhd (as the Purchaser) for the sale of their properties known as Lots 128, 140, 141 and 499 Section 9W, Town of Georgetown, NED, Penang and Lots 126, 127, 129 & 130 Section 9W, Town of Georgetown, NED, Penang respectively together with the respective buildings erected thereon for a total consideration of RM2,845,017.10.  Downpayment amounted to RM284,502 has been received on 8 November 2007.
The completion of the agreement is pending the delivery of vacant possession to the purchaser as the renovation of the new office is still in progress.  The purchaser had agreed for an extension of another 2 months from 31 March 2008 to 31 May 2008.

15. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Reporting Period
There were no material events subsequent to the current financial quarter ended 31 March 2008 up to the date of this report.
16. Share of results of jointly controlled entity
The Group has accounted for its share of results of the jointly controlled entity (37%) in the consolidated financial statements by the equity method of accounting.  The Group's share of profit/(loss) is as follows:-

	
	Individual Quarter

3 months ended
	
	Year To Date

12 months ended

	
	31/03/2008
RM’000
	
	31/03/2007
RM’000
	
	31/03/2008
RM’000
	
	31/03/2007
RM’000

	Profit/(Loss) before tax
	173
	
	       53
	
	591
	
	(597)

	Less : Taxation
	0
	
	        0  
	
	0   
	
	       (6)   

	Profit/(Loss) after tax
	173
	
	       53 
	
	591
	
	(603)


17. Review of Performance
For the quarter under review, the group has registered lower revenue and pre-tax profit compared to preceding year corresponding quarter.  This was mainly attributed to lower sales of ductile iron pipes, higher costs of raw materials (especially scrap metal), energy and other factors of production.
18. Material Changes in Quarterly Results as Compared with the Preceding Quarter
	
	Current Quarter

31/03/2008
RM’000
	
	Preceding Quarter

31/12/2007

RM’000

	Revenue
	23,559
	
	26,615

	Consolidated Profit before taxation
	2,616
	
	1,963

	Consolidated Profit after taxation
	2,096
	
	1,606


Group profit before tax for the quarter under review was 33.27% higher than the preceding quarter. This was mainly attributed to the increase of selling prices for ductile iron pipes and fittings, effective from 1 January 2008. 
19. Future Prospects
Under the Ninth Malaysia Plan, the Government has allocated more than RM12 billion for water supply and sewerage projects.  In view of the fact that the Government and state water authorities are working together in improving the water quality and efficiency of water supply in Malaysia, this would augur well for the Group's business. 

Despite the above, the Board would expect the operating environment to remain challenging in view of the rising costs of raw materials (especially scrap metal), energy and other factors of production.  In response to the rising costs, the company will continue their negotiations with its customers to increase the selling price of its products as and when required. 
20. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee
Not applicable as no profit forecast was required.

21. Tax

[image: image5.emf]31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

In respect of current year :

    -  income tax 651  1,181  2,931  5,213 

    -  deferred tax (227) 297  (242) 42 

424  1,478  2,689  5,255 

In respect of prior years :

   -  income tax 95  52  (917) 122 

   -  deferred tax 1  0  1  0 

520  1,530  1,773  5,377 

Year To Date

12 months ended



Individual Quarter

3 months ended

 
Note : The total overprovision of income tax is in respect of financial year ended 2000.                                                                                                 
Reconciliation of effective tax is as follows:-


[image: image6.emf]31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit from ordinary activities        

before taxation 2,616 3,749 12,666 19,406

Tax calculated at Malaysia 

  Statutory tax rate

  (2008 : 26% , 2007 : 27%)

680 1,013 3,293 5,240

Tax effect of Jointly 

  Controlled Entity

(45) (13) (154) 163

Tax effect of expenses not

  deducted for tax purpose

215 172 414 463

Tax effect of income not

  subject to tax / exempted

  income

(244) (15) (420) (224)

Tax effect of utilization of

  of reinvestment allowances

1 (36) (114) (202)

Tax effect of changes in 

  Malaysia Statutory tax rate

(271) (224) (271) (546)

Others

88 44 (59) (176)

(Over)/under provision in

  respect of prior financial 

  year

   -  current taxation

95 52 (917) 122

   - deferred taxation

1 537 1 537

Tax expenses

520 1,530 1,773 5,377

Year To Date

12 months ended



Individual Quarter

3 months ended


22. Short Term Investment
	Unit Trust
	Group

12 months ended

31 March 2008
RM’000

	At cost
	3,000

	At book value
	3,000

	At market value
	3,296


23. Unquoted investment and/or properties
There were no sale of unquoted investment and/or properties for the twelve months ended      31 March 2008.
24. Status of Corporate Proposals
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of issue of this report.

25. Bank borrowing
There was no outstanding bank borrowing as at 31 March 2008.

26. Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk
There were no material financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.
27. Material Litigation
There was no material litigation at the date of this report.

28. Dividend Proposed
The Board of Directors recommends the payment of a first and final dividend of 7.0 sen less tax at 25% amounting to RM5,174,400 subject to the approval of members at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company.

29. Earnings per share
	
	Individual Quarter

3 months ended
	Year To Date

12 months ended

	
	31/03/2008
	31/03/2007
	31/03/2008
	31/03/2007

	Basic earnings per share
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period (RM’000)
	2,096
	2,219
	10,893
	14,029

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	98,560
	98,560
	98,560
	98,560

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	2.13
	2.25
	11.05
	14.23


By Order of the Board
MOLLY GUNN CHIT GEOK

Secretary

Penang, 20 May 2008
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_26217626.xls
Sheet1

				AS AT				AS AT

				31/03/2008				31/03/2007

		ASSETS		RM'000				RM'000

		Non-current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		54,285				60,862

		Prepaid lease payments		12,455				13,234

		Investment properties		0				951

		Jointly controlled entity		785				1,190

		Total non-current assets		67,525				76,237

		Current assets

		Inventories		31,113				33,669

		Trade and other receivables		39,416				37,481

		Advance to jointly controlled entity		8,103				8,098

		Tax recoverable		547				182

		Short term investments		3,000				3,512

		Deposits, bank and cash balances		61,209				46,093

		Total current assets		143,388				129,035

		TOTAL ASSETS		210,913				205,272

		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

		Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

		Share capital		98,560				98,560

		Share premium		7,208				7,208

		Revaluation and other reserves		1,032				1,843

		Retained earnings		87,412				81,555

				194,212				189,166

		Minority interest		0				0

		Total equity		194,212				189,166

		Non-current liabilities

		Deferred taxation		8,360				8,661

		Total non-current liabilities		8,360				8,661

		Current liabilities

		Trade and other payables		8,340				6,005

		Provision for taxation		1				1,440

		Total current liabilities		8,341				7,445

		Total liabilities		16,701				16,106

		TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		210,913				205,272

		Net assets per share (RM)		1.97				1.92
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Sheet1

						ISSUED AND FULLY PAID

						ORDINARY SHARES OF						NON-

						RM1 EACH						DISTRIBUTABLE								DISTRIBUTABLE

														Revaluation

						Number		Nominal				Share		and other						Retained								Minority				Total

						of shares		value				premium		reserves						earnings				Total				Interest				Equity

						'000		RM'000				RM'000		RM'000						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		12 months ended 31 March 2008

		Balance As At 1 April 2007				98,560		98,560				7,208		1,843						81,555				189,166				0				189,166

		Effect of change in income tax rate

				on revaluation surplus		0		0				0		43						0				43				0				43

		Exchange differences on translation

				of foreign operation		0		0				0		(871)						0				(871)				0				(871)

		Net profit for the 12-months period				0		0				0		0						10,893				10,893				0				10,893

		Realisation of deferred tax upon

				disposal of revalued assets		0		0				0		17						0				17				0				17

		Dividend for the financial year

				ended 31 March 2007		0		0				0		0						(5,036)				(5,036)				0				(5,036)

		Balance As At 31 March 2008				98,560		98,560				7,208		1,032						87,412				194,212				0				194,212

		12 months ended 31 March 2007

		Balance As At 1 April 2006				98,560		98,560				7,208		1,461						72,493				179,722				0				179,722

		Reversal of capital gain tax				0		0				0		80						0				80				0				80

		Effect of change in income tax rate

				on revaluation surplus		0		0				0		122						0				122				0				122

		Exchange differences on translation

				of foreign operation		0		0				0		180						0				180				0				180

		Net profit for the 12-months period				0		0				0		0						14,029				14,029				0				14,029

		Dividend for the financial year

				ended 31 March 2006		0		0				0		0						(4,967)				(4,967)				0				(4,967)

		Balance As At 31 March 2007				98,560		98,560				7,208		1,843						81,555				189,166				0				189,166
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Sheet1

				Individual Quarter								Year To Date

				3 months ended								12 months ended

				31/03/2008				31/03/2007				31/03/2008				31/03/2007

				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		In respect of current year :

		-  income tax		651				1,181				2,931				5,213

		-  deferred tax		(227)				297				(242)				42

				424				1,478				2,689				5,255

		In respect of prior years :

		-  income tax		95				52				(917)				122

		-  deferred tax		1				0				1				0

				520				1,530				1,773				5,377
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Sheet1

				Individual Quarter								Year To Date

				3 months ended								12 months ended

				31/03/2008				31/03/2007				31/03/2008				31/03/2007

				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		Profit from ordinary activities        before taxation		2,616				3,749				12,666				19,406

		Tax calculated at Malaysia

		Statutory tax rate

		(2008 : 26% , 2007 : 27%)		680				1,013				3,293				5,240

		Tax effect of Jointly

		Controlled Entity		(45)				(13)				(154)				163

		Tax effect of expenses not

		deducted for tax purpose		215				172				414				463

		Tax effect of income not

		subject to tax / exempted

		income		(244)				(15)				(420)				(224)

		Tax effect of utilization of

		of reinvestment allowances		1				(36)				(114)				(202)

		Tax effect of changes in

		Malaysia Statutory tax rate		(271)				(224)				(271)				(546)

		Others		88				44				(59)				(176)

		(Over)/under provision in

		respect of prior financial

		year

		-  current taxation		95				52				(917)				122

		- deferred taxation		1				537				1				537

		Tax expenses		520				1,530				1,773				5,377
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Sheet1

						12 months ended

						31/03/2008				31/03/2007

						RM'000				RM'000

		OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		Cash receipts from customers				96,615				120,477

		Cash paid to suppliers and employees				(76,842)				(103,847)

		Cash generated from/(used in) operations				19,773				16,630

		Dividends received from marketable securities				0				29

		Interest paid				0				(12)

		Interest received				888				963

		Tax paid				(4,827)				(5,033)

		Tax refund				1,010				0

		Net cash flow generated from operating activities				16,844				12,577

		INVESTING ACTIVITIES

		Proceeds from disposal of investments :

				-  subsidiary companies		2,951				0

				-  marketable securities		664				0

		Income from short term investment				813				293

		Proceed from compulsory acquisition by

				Government of freehold land		0				222

		Proceed from disposal of investment properties				951				0

		Proceed from disposal of prepaid land lease				74				0

		Property, plant and equipment :

				-  additions		(2,518)				(2,237)

				-  disposals		379				0

		Net cash flow generated from/(used in) investing activities				3,314				(1,722)

		FINANCING ACTIVITIES

		Advances to a jointly controlled entity				(6)				(901)

		Dividends paid				(5,036)				(4,967)

		Net cash flow used in financing activities				(5,042)				(5,868)

		Net change in cash and cash equivalents				15,116				4,987

		Currency translation differences				0				1

		Cash and cash equivalents :

				-  at the beginning of the year		46,093				41,105

				-  at the end of the year		61,209				46,093

		Cash and cash equivalents comprise:-

				Deposits with financial institutions		56,060				40,289

				Bank and cash balances		5,149				5,804

						61,209				46,093
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Sheet1

				Individual Quarter				Year To Date

				3 months ended				12 months ended

				31/03/2008		31/03/2007		31/03/2008		31/03/2007

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Revenue		23,559		24,240		99,142		123,601

		Operating expenses		(21,431)		(20,965)		(88,473)		(104,790)

		Other income		315		421		1,406		1,210

		Profit from operations		2,443		3,696		12,075		20,021

		Finance cost		0		0		0		(12)

		Share of profit/(loss) of

		jointly controlled entity (refer note 16)		173		53		591		(603)

		Profit before taxation		2,616		3,749		12,666		19,406

		Taxation		(520)		(1,530)		(1,773)		(5,377)

		Profit for the period		2,096		2,219		10,893		14,029

		Attributable to :

		Equity holders		2,096		2,219		10,893		14,029

		Minority interest		0		0		0		0

				2,096		2,219		10,893		14,029

				sen		sen		sen		sen

		Earnings per share :

		-  basic		2.13		2.25		11.05		14.23

		-  diluted		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A






